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1 GENERAL
Purpose of this document is to present the mill wide department numbering
system to be used in position numbering, cost coding etc.
31.10.2019: Revisions shown in yellow

2 DEPARTMENT NAMES AND NUMBERING

00 GENERAL COMUNES

000 General, Common General, Comunes

001 Temporary Facilities Comunes temporarios

10 MILL SITE PREDIO DE LA PLANTA

100 Mill Site, Common Predio de la planta

110 Main Workshop and Storage Taller Principal y Almacenamiento

111 Offices Oficinas

112 Laboratories Laboratorios

13— Weorkshopsand Steres————————— Talleresyy Fiendas

113 Woodyard Workshop Taller del Patio de Madera

114 Railway Ferrea

115 Pipe bridges Puentes de Tuberia

116 Underground Piping and Cabling Tubos y cables subterraneo

117 Gate Puerta

117 Personnel Gate Puerta del Personal

118 Material Gate Puerta del Material

119 Railway Gate Puerta del Ferrocarril

20 WOODHANDLING PREPARACION DE MADERA

200 Woodhandling, Common Preparacién de Madera, Comunes

210 Woodyard Patio de madera

220 Chipping Chipeado

221 Chip Storage Almacenamiento de chips

222 Chip Screening Tamizado

230 Biomass Handling Preparacién de biomasa

30 FIBRE LINE LINEA DE FIBRA

300 Fibre Line, Common Linea de Fibra, Comunes

310 Cooking Coccidn

320 Brown Stock Handling Lavado de Pulpa Marrén

330 Bleaching Blanqueo

40 DRYING PLANT PLANTA DE SECADO

400 Drying Plant, Common Planta de Secado, Comunes

410 Drying Machine 1, Common Méaquina secadora 1, Comunes

411 Post Screening Post-Tamizado

412 Wet end Seccién de humedo

413 Dryer Seccion de secado

414 Cutter and Layboy Cortadora y estibadora hojas

420 Drying Machine 2, Common Méaquina secadora 2, Comunes

421 Post Screening Méaquina secadora 2, Comunes

422 Wet end Seccion de humedo

423 Dryer Seccion de secado

424 Cutter and Layboy Cortadora y estibadora hojas
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430
431
432
433
434
435
436

440

50

500
510
511
520
521
522
530
531
532
533
540
541
550
551
560
561
562
570

60

600
610
620
630
640
650
660

70

700
710
720
730

80

800
811
812
813
814
815
816
817

90
910

Baling, Common
Baling Line 1
Baling Line 2
Baling Line 3
Baling Line 4
Baling Line 5
Baling Line 6

Bale Storage

RECOVERY

Recovery, Common
Evaporation

Chlorine Removal Plant
Recovery Boiler
Electrostatic Precipitator
Chlorine Removal Plant
Recausticizing Plant
Lime Kiln 1

Lime Kiln 2

Electrostatic Precipitator
Power Boiler
Electrostatic Precipitator
Odorous Gas Handling
Odorous Gas Boiler
Turbine, Common
Turbine 1

Turbine 2

Heavy Fuel Oil

WATER AND EFFLUENT
Water treatment, Common

Raw Water Pumping

Fresh Water Treatment
Demineralized Water Treatment
Fire Fighting Water Supply
Effluent Treatment

Sludge Drying

CHEMICAL PLANT

Chemical Plants, Common
Chlorine Dioxide Plant
Purchased Chemicals Storages
Purchased Chemicals Tank Area

MILLWIDE SYSTEMS
General Systems, Common
Power Distribution

Process Control Systems
Compressed Air System
Fire Detection and Alarm
Telecommunication

Mill Safety Systems

Quality Control Systems

OUTSIDE THE FENCE
Access road

Linea de embalaje, Comunes
Linea de embalaje 1
Linea de embalaje 2
Linea de embalaje 3
Linea de embalaje 4
Linea de embalaje 5
Linea de embalaje 6

Almacenamiento de fardos

LINEA DE RECUPERACION
Linea recuperacion, Comunes
Evaporacion

Planta de eliminacién de cloro
Caldera de recuperacion
Precipitador electrostatico
Planta de eliminacién de cloro
Planta de caustificacion
Horno de cal 1

Horno de cal 2

Precipitador electrostatico
Caldera de biomasa
Precipitador electrostatico
Manejo de gases olorosos
Caldera de gases olorosos
Turbina, Comunes

Turbina 1

Turbina 2

Combustible pesado

AGUA'Y EFLUENTES
Tratamiento agua,Comunes
Bombeo de agua cruda
Tratamiento de agua
Planta de demineralizacién
Bombeo agua de incendio
Tratamiento de efluentes
Secadores de lodo

AREA DE QUIMICOS, COMUNES

Area de Quimicos, Comunes

Planta de Diéxido de cloro
Almacenamiento de quimicos comprados
Area de Tanques de Quimicos comprados

SISTEMAS GENERALES
Sistemas generales, Comunes
Distrib. energia, Comunes
Sistema de control proceso
Sistema de aire comprimido
Deteccion y alarma incendios
Telecomunicaciones
Seguridad

Sistema de control calidad

Camino de Acceso
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950 Hydrogen Peroxide Plant
960 Chlorate Plant

970 Oxygen Plant

Planta de Peréxido
Planta de Clorato
Planta de Oxigeno
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